(12) United States DESigll Patent (10) Patent No.:

Emoff

US00D5168545

US D316,854 5

45) Date of Patent: 2 Mar. 14, 2006

(54) BREAST OPERATION RECOVERY PILLOW

(76) Inventor: Michael J. Emoff, 5450 Sherficld Dr.,

Trotwood, OH (US) 45426
14 Years

(**) Term:

(21) Appl. No.: 29/176,272
(22) Filed: Feb. 20, 2003

Related U.S. Application Data

(62) Division of application No. 29/141,536, filed on May 8,
2001, now Pat. No. Des. 479,425.

(51) LOC (8) Cl. .o 06-09
(52) US.ClL e, D6/601; D6/599
(58) Field of Classification Search .......... D6/595-598,

D6/601, 604, 611; D24/183; 5/630, 632,

5/633, 6377, 638, 640, 644, 652, 652.1, 653—-655,
5/655.3, 655.4, 655.5, 655.9, 656, 657.5,

5/904, 945, 6306; 224/153, 155, 584, 907;
297/129, 180.11, 188.2, 188.12, 195.1, 199,
297/219.1, 225, 228.1, 229, 452.41

See application file for complete search history.

(56) References Cited
U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

3/1938 Henfield

9/1956 Connolly
11/1963 Doak

9/1964 Lustig

(Continued)
FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS

GB 2698 of 1903
OTHER PUBLICAITONS

Ribbon pillow, p. 51 of Coats & Clark Pillows for Begin-
ners, ¢. 1998; Creative Publishing International.*
Folded ribbon pillow, p. 19 of Simply Pillows, Jan. 1998,

Sunset Books, Inc.*

D109,060 S
2,761,166 A
3,109,182 A
3,148,389 A

(Continued)

Primary Examiner—Gary D. Watson
Assistant Examiner—I. Chase Nelson
(74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm—Roger S. Dybvig

(57) CLAIM

The ornamental design for breast operation recovery pillow,
as shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

FIG. 1 1s a perspective view of a breast operation recovery
pillow 1 accordance with this invention taken from the
front, top and left side thereof;

FIG. 2 1s a right side elevational view thereof; and
FIG. 3 1s a bottom plan view thereof.

FIG. 4 1s an enlarged perspective view of the ribbon portion
of the breast operation recovery pillow, shown separated
from the pillow portion for purposes of showing detail, and
showing the front, top and left side thereof;

FIG. § 1s a front plan view of the ribbon of FIG. 4;
FIG. 6 1s a back plan view of the ribbon of FIG. 4;

FIG. 7 1s a left side elevational view of the ribbon of FIG.
4,

FIG. 8 15 a right side elevational view of the ribbon of FIG.
4;

FIG. 9 1s a top plan view of the ribbon of FIG. 4; and,
FIG. 10 1s a bottom plan view of the ribbon of FIG. 4.

The cross-hatching 1in FIGS. 1 through 3 shows that the
pillow has a fabric cover and does not form a part of the
claimed design. Crease lines 1n FIGS. 1 through 3 are
indicative of creases that naturally occur with stuffed pil-
lows.

The cross-hatching in FIGS. 4 through 10 shows that the

ribbon 1s made from a fabric material and forms no part of
the claimed design.

1 Claim, 3 Drawing Sheets



US D516,854 S
Page 2

D227.915 S

3,848,281
4,001,481
D256,291
4,459,714
4,683,601
4,829.613
D305,084
4,929,025
D318,440
5,340,627
5,363,523
D400,041
D414,367
D419 357
6,044,505
D428.714

D473,413
D479,425

2003/0106156

pANNNNNnneene e npp

7/1973

11/1974

5/1978
3/1980
7/1984
3/1987
5/1989

12/1989

5/1990

7/1991
3/1994

11/1994
10/1998

9/1999
1/2000
4/2000
3/2000
4/2003
9/2003
6/2003

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

Endfield
Mathews
Redman

McLelland
Lin

Lagin

Yon
Gyebnar

Lu

Williams

Cockrell

Blackburn ..., 5/630
Selner

Esseltine et al.

Atkinson

Friedman

Huang .........cocoeiiiinnin. D6/601
Emoft ......cooiviinianin. D6/601
Long .coovvivviniiiiiiniinnnnnnn, 5/636

OTHER PUBLICATTONS

Discussion of ribbon prepared for purposes of this Informa-
tion Disclosure Statement.

“The Women’s Golf Catalog”, published by the Women’s
Golf Company, Bennington, Vermont during 2001. Front
and back cover. Items on back cover except for pink ribbon
thermal mug,.

Pillows listed under new products, HFD retailing home
furnishings, Dec. 1978 p. 20.

Dupont pillows, “Linens, Domestics & Bath Products” Aug.
1986, p. 10.

Pink ribbon symbol, noted that 1t was mnvented 1n 1991 by
Evelyn H. Lauder and Alexandra Penney on p. 1 or PinkRib-
bon.com website, taken from the internet on Apr. 2, 2002,
AIDS ribbon 1n the freegraphics.com website, copyright
1998 by Clair Amudsen Schaefler, taken from the Internet on
Apr. 2, 2002.

Brochure titled “Post—Operative Therapeutic Pillows”, pub-

lished Mar. 1998, by Shumsky Enterprises, Inc., Dayton,
Ohio.

* cited by examiner




US D3516,854 S

Sheet 1 of 3

Mar. 14, 2006

U.S. Patent

L 1Y AL L
iy 4L ARLYN

AR RVERLARALRA WYy,
.f......-.l!.r__-_




U.S. Patent Mar. 14, 2006 Sheet 2 of 3 US D516,854 S

FIG-2 / 74




U.S. Patent Mar. 14, 2006 Sheet 3 of 3 US D516,854 S




	Claims
	Front Page
	Specification
	Drawings

