

(12) United States Design Patent (10) Patent No.: US D516,854 S (45) Date of Patent: ** Mar. 14, 2006

- (54) BREAST OPERATION RECOVERY PILLOW
- (76) Inventor: Michael J. Emoff, 5450 Sherfield Dr., Trotwood, OH (US) 45426

(**) Term: **14 Years**

- (21) Appl. No.: 29/176,272
- (22) Filed: Feb. 20, 2003

Primary Examiner—Gary D. Watson
Assistant Examiner—T. Chase Nelson
(74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm—Roger S. Dybvig

(57) CLAIM

The ornamental design for breast operation recovery pillow, as shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

Related U.S. Application Data

- (62) Division of application No. 29/141,536, filed on May 8, 2001, now Pat. No. Des. 479,425.
- (52) U.S. Cl. D6/601; D6/599
- (58) Field of Classification Search D6/595–598, D6/601, 604, 611; D24/183; 5/630, 632, 5/633, 637, 638, 640, 644, 652, 652.1, 653–655, 5/655.3, 655.4, 655.5, 655.9, 656, 657.5, 5/904, 945, 636; 224/153, 155, 584, 907; 297/129, 180.11, 188.2, 188.12, 195.1, 199, 297/219.1, 225, 228.1, 229, 452.41
 See application file for complete search history.
- (56) **References Cited**

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

D109,060 S	3/1938	Henfield
2,761,166 A	9/1956	Connolly
3,109,182 A	11/1963	Doak
3,148,389 A	9/1964	Lustig

FIG. 1 is a perspective view of a breast operation recovery pillow in accordance with this invention taken from the front, top and left side thereof;

FIG. 2 is a right side elevational view thereof; and

FIG. 3 is a bottom plan view thereof.

FIG. 4 is an enlarged perspective view of the ribbon portion of the breast operation recovery pillow, shown separated from the pillow portion for purposes of showing detail, and showing the front, top and left side thereof;

FIG. 5 is a front plan view of the ribbon of FIG. 4;

FIG. 6 is a back plan view of the ribbon of FIG. 4;

FIG. 7 is a left side elevational view of the ribbon of FIG.4;

FIG. 8 is a right side elevational view of the ribbon of FIG. 4;

FIG. 9 is a top plan view of the ribbon of FIG. 4; and, FIG. 10 is a bottom plan view of the ribbon of FIG. 4.

(Continued)

FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS

GB 2698 of 1903

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Ribbon pillow, p. 51 of Coats & Clark Pillows for Beginners, c. 1998; Creative Publishing International.* Folded ribbon pillow, p. 19 of Simply Pillows, Jan. 1998, Sunset Books, Inc.*

(Continued)

The cross-hatching in FIGS. 1 through 3 shows that the pillow has a fabric cover and does not form a part of the claimed design. Crease lines in FIGS. 1 through 3 are indicative of creases that naturally occur with stuffed pillows.

The cross-hatching in FIGS. 4 through 10 shows that the ribbon is made from a fabric material and forms no part of the claimed design.

1 Claim, 3 Drawing Sheets



US D516,854 S Page 2

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

D227,915	S		7/1973	Endfield	
3,848,281	Α		11/1974	Mathews	
4,091,481	Α		5/1978	Redman	
D256,291	S		8/1980	McLelland	
4,459,714	Α		7/1984	Lin	
4,683,601	Α		8/1987	Lagin	
4,829,613	Α		5/1989	Yon	
D305,084	S		12/1989	Gyebnar	
4,929,025	Α		5/1990	•	
D318,440			7/1991	Williams	
5,340,627	Α		8/1994	Cockrell	
5,363,523	Α	≯	11/1994	Blackburn 5/630	
D400,041	S		10/1998	Selner	
D414,367	S		9/1999	Esseltine et al.	
D419,357	S		1/2000	Atkinson	
6,044,505	Α		4/2000	Friedman	
D428,714	S		8/2000	Ledea	
D473,413	S	≉	4/2003	Huang D6/601	
D479,425	S	≉	9/2003	Emoff D6/601	
2003/0106156	A1	≉	6/2003	Long 5/636	

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Discussion of ribbon prepared for purposes of this Information Disclosure Statement.

"The Women's Golf Catalog", published by the Women's Golf Company, Bennington, Vermont during 2001. Front and back cover. Items on back cover except for pink ribbon thermal mug.

Pillows listed under new products, HFD retailing home furnishings, Dec. 1978 p. 20.

Dupont pillows, "Linens, Domestics & Bath Products" Aug. 1986, p. 10.

Pink ribbon symbol, noted that it was invented in 1991 by Evelyn H. Lauder and Alexandra Penney on p. 1 or PinkRibbon.com website, taken from the internet on Apr. 2, 2002. AIDS ribbon in the freegraphics.com website, copyright 1998 by Clair Amudsen Schaeffer, taken from the Internet on Apr. 2, 2002.

Brochure titled "Post-Operative Therapeutic Pillows", published Mar. 1998, by Shumsky Enterprises, Inc., Dayton, Ohio.

* cited by examiner

U.S. Patent US D516,854 S Mar. 14, 2006 Sheet 1 of 3





U.S. Patent Mar. 14, 2006 Sheet 2 of 3 US D516,854 S



FIG-3



U.S. Patent US D516,854 S Mar. 14, 2006 Sheet 3 of 3











